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Question 1: What is the difference between ‘state highway system’, ‘state system’, ‘state’s 
multimodal transportation, etc.? 
Answers:  
State highway system: Public roads, facilities and right of way owned and/or operated by 
the State of Oregon through the Oregon Department of Transportation. The state highway 
system does not include roads and facilities owned and/or operated by cities, counties, 
BLM, State Parks, State Forests, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, college campuses 
or other state institutions. 
 
State system; State transportation system, State multimodal transportation system -- 
synonyms: Transportation infrastructure and capital investments owned and operated by 
the State of Oregon through the Oregon Department of Transportation. Includes the state 
highway system plus other infrastructure and capital investments such as rail stations, the 
Point buses/service and the two passenger rail train sets, owned and/or operated by 
ODOT. It does not include roads, transportation facilities or services owned or operated by 
other state agencies or transit districts.  
 

Question 2: What does ‘benefiting the state’s multimodal transportation system’ mean?  
Answer: When reference is made to ‘benefiting the state’s multimodal transportation 
system’ it means that the investment being proposed, whether on the state or local 
system, is a strategic, priority transportation investment for the state to be making in the 
geographic region given the limited and uncertain funding situations. They will typically 
make key connections for users of the system, between modes or facilities, improve 
access to economic opportunities, and/or address identified system bottlenecks. 
 
Projects may enhance roadways, transit infrastructure, walkways, bikeways, regional trails 
serving transportation functions, or recognized tour routes. Projects that benefit the state’s 
multimodal transportation system do not have to be on ODOT-owned facilities. Some 
projects on the local system or other jurisdiction’s system also offer benefits. For additional 
information and details refer to pages seven and eight in the Guide for Completing 
Enhance Proposal: 
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/TD/STIP/Apply/Guide_for_Completing_Enhance_Proposal.
pdf 
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Question 3: Are projects on the local system eligible for Enhance funds?  
Answer: Yes.  As described in the answer to Question 2, projects on the local system that 
demonstrate benefits to the state’s multimodal transportation system will be competitive in 
this process.  In addition, some local projects benefitting only the local system may receive 
funding due to the inclusion of Transportation Alternatives Program Funds (TAP, formerly TE) 
among the Enhance Funds.  The Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) provides funds 
for 10 types of projects or activities that Congress approved in MAP-21. Some activities 
were carried in from Transportation Enhancements (TE), some TE activities were modified 
or consolidated, and some are new activities under MAP-21. TAP funds may be used on 
the state or local systems, but matching funds cannot come from ODOT.  Some project 
examples include the following (additional details can be found at the website above): 
• Projects improving biking and walking facilities. 
• Projects that enhance safe crossing opportunities. 
• Infrastructure projects associated with Safe Routes to Schools.  
• Traffic calming and lane reconfiguration on roads serving multimodal users.  
• Amenities serving users at the end of a biking or walking trip, such as bike parking or 

transit stop amenities.  
For a list of all 10 types of projects please visit http://trade.railstotrails.org/10_definitions 
 
Question 4: In the past, jurisdictions sought funding for biking, walking, and transportation 
enhancement projects through the Oregon Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee 
(OBPAC), Safe Routes to Schools, and TAP (TE) solicitations. Now that some of these funding 
sources are folded into Enhance can these kinds of projects compete successfully? 
Answer: Yes, they can.  They were eligible in the last round of Enhance and are eligible 
again in the 2018-2021 STIP update.  Improvements located off of the state system (i.e. any 
connected infrastructure that is not under ODOT’s jurisdiction and may include facilities 
and services for non-highway modes) can demonstrate to be of benefit to the state’s 
multimodal transportation system. For example, the project may: 
• Establish a long distance, continuous corridor; 
• Serve a destination of significance like a downtown or a significant industrial area, an 

intermodal freight transfer point, or a major transit facility; 
• Provide pedestrian access to a major transit facility; or 
• Provide a needed connection along a statewide multipurpose trail. 
 
Below are a few examples of projects that would be able to demonstrate benefits to the 
state’s multimodal transportation system (see Q2), fit modal attributes, and meet cross-
modal criteria.  Modal attributes and cross modal criteria can be found on pages 14-16 
and 17-18 in the Guide for Completing Enhance Proposals at 
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/TD/STIP/Apply/Guide_for_Completing_Enhance_Proposal.
pdf 
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• Streetscaping improvements to a highway that serves as a community main street, 

which can make biking, walking, and transit more attractive and safe options, and 
increase a community’s economic vitality and livability by providing a more attractive 
street environment. 

• A project that includes improvements providing better pedestrian and bicycle access 
to transit stops along a highway corridor, making transit a safer and more attractive 
alternative to driving on the state system. 

• A project that fills gaps in the biking and walking networks around schools, providing 
safer travel options for children and reducing morning congestion associated with 
parents driving children to school. (Infrastructure projects are eligible for Enhance. 
Education/outreach types of projects are eligible for funds from ODOT’s Transportation 
Safety Division.) 

• Enhancements to major historic/cultural sites, points of interest along a Scenic Byway or 
Bikeway, and transportation facilities that provide access to these destinations, thereby 
improving visitors’ quality of experience and supporting tourism benefits to Oregon’s 
communities. 

• A project that improves or fills gaps on a regional trail that is designed and routed to 
serve a transportation function, providing safe, comfortable, and attractive options for 
biking or walking as an alternative to driving. 

 
Question 5: Who is eligible to submit Enhance proposals? 
Answer:  The same public entities that were eligible to apply in the last round of Enhance 
are eligible to propose projects for the 2018-2021 STIP update: local jurisdictions, Indian 
tribes, ODOT, other state agencies, public transit agencies. Entities not eligible to propose 
investments include private organizations or school districts, except in partnership with an 
eligible public entity. 
 
Question 6: What is the required ‘match’ for Enhance projects?  
Answer: The minimum required match amount is 10.27%.  If you have additional questions 
about matching funds or in-kind match, please refer to the website for a detailed Match 
FAQ document. 
 
Question 7: Why do I have to propose projects now that won’t be funded until 2019-2021?  
Answer: STIP funds for 2015-2018 were already awarded in 2014. This is the typical lead-time 
for selecting and developing projects for the STIP. Since the “Enhance” process includes 
concurrent selection across multiple modes, all roadway projects as well as bicycle, 
pedestrian, transit, and TDM/TO projects need to be submitted now for funding in federal 
fiscal years (FFY) 2019-2021.  

FFY2019: October 2018 - September 2019  
FFY2020: October 2019 - September 2020  
FFY2021: October 2020 - September 2021  
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Question 8: What types of investments or projects are eligible for Enhance funds?  

 Answer:  
• Bicycle and/or Pedestrian facilities on or off the highway right of way 
• Development STIP (D-STIP) projects: development work for projects that will not be 

ready for construction or implementation within the four years of the STIP 
• Modernization (projects that add capacity to the roadway system, in accordance with 

ORS 366.507) 
 Protective Right of Way purchases 
 Public Transportation (capital projects only, not ongoing operations), transit fleet 

replacements, transit infrastructure, amenities, park & ride lots, 
technology/software, some planning efforts, shelters, access to transit, some 
planning activities that improve connectivity, signal prioritization, transit centers and 
facilities 

 Safe Routes to Schools (infrastructure projects) 
 Scenic Byways (construction projects) 
 Transportation Alternatives as defined at http://trade.railstotrails.org/index 
 Transportation Demand Management/Transportation Options (excluding 

education/marketing efforts) 
 Certain Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) projects (does not include the 

purchasing of messaging signs) Bike/Ped on or off system; transit (capital only), etc. 
 

Note: Federal Highway Funds, and therefore Enhance funds, cannot be used for 
aviation, marine and rail transportation projects. 
 

Question 9: Where can I find other information and materials for this round of Enhance?  
Answer: Enhance documentation and Region staff contact information is available at: 
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/TD/STIP/Pages/WhatsChanged.aspx 
 
Question 10: What do we mean by “ready” projects?  Do the projects need to have 
already been through public involvement, etc.? 
Answer: Projects or investments need to be completed within the 2019-2021 Federal Fiscal 
Year timeframe. 
 
Question 11: How do we approach getting transit elements incorporated into other STIP 
Enhance projects, like signal prioritization incorporated into a corridor improvement 
project? 
Answer: Work with ODOT Region staff for leveraging and coordination opportunities. 
 

4 
 

http://trade.railstotrails.org/index
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/TD/STIP/Pages/WhatsChanged.aspx

	Frequently Asked Questions
	April 7, 2015 Edition
	Question 1: What is the difference between ‘state highway system’, ‘state system’, ‘state’s multimodal transportation, etc.?
	Question 2: What does ‘benefiting the state’s multimodal transportation system’ mean?
	Question 3: Are projects on the local system eligible for Enhance funds?
	Question 4: In the past, jurisdictions sought funding for biking, walking, and transportation enhancement projects through the Oregon Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee (OBPAC), Safe Routes to Schools, and TAP (TE) solicitations. Now that some ...
	Question 5: Who is eligible to submit Enhance proposals?
	Answer:  The same public entities that were eligible to apply in the last round of Enhance are eligible to propose projects for the 2018-2021 STIP update: local jurisdictions, Indian tribes, ODOT, other state agencies, public transit agencies. Entitie...
	Question 6: What is the required ‘match’ for Enhance projects?
	Answer: The minimum required match amount is 10.27%.  If you have additional questions about matching funds or in-kind match, please refer to the website for a detailed Match FAQ document.
	Question 7: Why do I have to propose projects now that won’t be funded until 2019-2021?
	Answer: STIP funds for 2015-2018 were already awarded in 2014. This is the typical lead-time for selecting and developing projects for the STIP. Since the “Enhance” process includes concurrent selection across multiple modes, all roadway projects as w...
	Question 8: What types of investments or projects are eligible for Enhance funds?


